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Sec. 15. [609.612] EMPLOYMENT OF RUNNERS. 
Subdivision DEFINITIONS. Q) As used section, E following terms 

have the meanings given. 

(b) “Public media” means telephone directories, professional directories, news- 
papefs_and other periodicals, radio and television, billboards, and mailed E electroni- 
cally trfismitted written coinmunica—tions that d_o gt involve Eaerson contact 2_1 

specific prospective patient g client. I-T 

(c) “Runner,” “capper,” or “steerer" means a person who for a pecuniary gain 
procfies patients or clients at_the direction of, g_in coope1*21_T<JrT— a healthE 
provider when theperson kn3w~s—or has reastif to krfow that the provider7s purpose 
to fraudulently p—:31form or obtain §rWes or benefits underuorfialating t_o a contract of 
motor vehicle insurance. E term does Rt include a pershn who procures clients 
tlfigh public media. 

Z : — ——_~ 

Subd. ACT CONSTITUTING. Whoever employs, E 9‘ acts as a runner, 
capper, or steerer guilty o_f a felony and may be sentenced to imprisonment for not 
more thfi gee Leg or to a paymerEf—a-Hrie~o_f not mm? than $6,000, ofiaothj ‘dmgfisr an_y services_rendered 13 a hé31&l BE: pnfid€£‘v7ho“Vo1ated this_seE3i 
i_n regardEtl1_e person gt whom sigh services % rendered,~2u*.e_noncompt:,1Ts,‘ab1e and 
unenforceable as a matter _of law_. 

T‘ F" 

Sec. 16, TRANSFER OF POWERS. 
:h_e powers @ duties o_f t_h_e department o_f labor Ed industry under Minnesota 

Statutes, section 175.16, subdivision Q, 35 transferred to gig division o_f insurance 
fraud prevention Q E department of commerce. fie provisions of @ 1_5;0_3_9_a 311911 t_° as transfzr 9_f server: 

Sec. 17. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 175.16, subdivision _2_, repealed. 

Sec. 18. REPEALER. 
Sections _3_()_ g E pf 2002 2988, enacted, are repealed effective 

retroactive to their date of enactment. 

Sec. 19. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections l_6 gig 12 are eifective E L 2003. 
Presented to the governor April 9, 2002 
Signed by the governor April 10, 2002, 3:05 p.m. 

CHAPTER 332»-H.F.No. 2719 
An act relating to higher education; providing for registration of agents of student athletes; 
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defining terms; providing penalties and remedies; appropriating money; proposing coding for 
new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 81A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [81A.01] SHORT TITLE. 

Sec. 2. [81A.02] DEFINITIONS.
I 

Subdivision TERMS. Er purposes of sections 81A.01 E 8lA.2l, the tenns 
defined in this section have the meanings given them.

' 

Subd. AGENCY CONTRACT. “Agency contract” means Q agreement 
which 

_a 
student athlete authorizes a person t_o negotiate o_r solicit g behalf o_f th_e 

student athlete 3 professional sports services contract g § endorsement contract. 
Subd. 3. ATHLETE AGENT. “Athlete agent” means an individual who enters 

into an agerE:y contract with a student athlete or, directly orTndirectly for_rEr‘nunera- 
@Ecruits g solicits mudent athlete to ent_er into an Egency contra—ct. The term 
includes an individual w_ho~ represents to The publidfiizf the individual is arraitliaé 
agent. ThE_term does l10—l;ECllId6 a spougzfirent, siblTg, Etndparent, or_g1TErdian of 
the stude-T1-tmefiq zmndividuafiicting solely on behalf of a professionfi sports tea? 

spit? _ _' 
Subd. ATHLETIC DIRECTOR. “Athletic director” means am individual 

responsible Q administering E overall athletic program o_f Q educational institution E E educational institution has separately administered athletic programs E male 
students £1 female students, tliejthletic program for males or the athletic program f_0r 
females, as appropriate. 

Subd. COMMISSIONER. “Commissioner” means th_e commissioner o_f 

commerce. 

Subd. CONTACT. “Contact” means a communication, direct o_r indirect, 
between an athlete agent Ed 2_1 student athlete, t_o recruit E solicit E student athlete 
to enter into an agency contract. 

Subd. 7. ENDORSEMENT CONTRACT. “Endorsement contract” means an 
agreement uider which a student athlete is employed or receives consideration to ugé 
Q behalf o_f th_e other party E value tifit the studerE athlete may have becau_seTf 
publicity, reputation, following, or far? cfiained because (EtliTeTic ability E 
performance. 

— _ - 
Subd. 8. INTERCOLLEGIATE SPORT. “Intercollegiate sport” means a sport 

played at thg collegiate level for which eligibility requirements for participatioT1 by a 
studentgtlrete are establE:lb—y a national association for the prfiotion or regula-ti~oI_1 
91° £9fl£i*1£<E EETEE 

M _ T _ T 
Subd. PERSON. “Person” means E individual, corporation, business trust, 

estate, trust, partnership, limited liability company, association, g joint venture; 
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government, governmental subdivision, agency, or instiumentality; public corporation; 
or any other legal or commercial entity. 

Subd. 10. PROFESSIONAL SPORTS SERVICES CONTRACT. “Profes- 
sional sports_services contract” means an agreement under which Q individual 
employed, or agrees to render services, as_a player on a professional sports team, with 
a professional §po_1ts_—5r'ganization, or as_l_professic~>1ial athlete. 

—"_ 

Subd. RECORD. “Record” means information tlit inscribed Q a tangible 
medium or that is stored a_n electronic g other medium and retrievable 
perceivable form. 

Subd. REGISTRATION. “Registration” means registration as E athlete 
agent under sections 8lA.Ol t_o 81A.2l. 

Subd. STATE. “State” means a state o_f th_e United States, the District o_f 
Columbia, Puerto Rico, t_l§ United States Virgin Islands, fg any territory E insular 
possession subject t_o th_e jurisdiction o_f me United States. 

Subd. STUDENT ATHLETE. “Student athlete” means E individual wlig 
engages eligible t_o engage E E b_e eligible th_e future t_o engage any 
intercollegiate sport. If E individual permanently ineligible to participate a 
particular intercollegiate sport, t'ln_e individual no_t a student athlete for purposes o_f 
thg sport. 

Sec. 3. [81A.03] SERVICE OF PROCESS; INVESTIGATING POWERS. 
Subdivision APPOINTMENT OF AGENT. Ey acting as g athlete agent @ state, 2_1 nonresident individual appoints fie commissioner § tl1_eindividual’s agent 

for service of process in any civil action in this state related to the individual’s acting 

Subd. SUBPOENA AND ENFORCEMENT POWERS. The commissioner E iss_ue subpoenas fpr any material that is relevant t_o t_lE administTation of sections 
8lA.Ol to 81A.2l _a_nc_l eiercise othergfforcement powers available to the_comrnis- 
sioner @ chapter F— 

Sec. 4. [81A.04] CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION REQUIRED. 
Subdivision GENERAL REQUIREMENT. Except § otherwise provided 

subdivision 2, an individual may not act as an athlete agent in this state without holding 
a certificate o_f registration under section 81A.06 or 81A.08. 

Subd. 2. EXCEPTIONS. Before being issued a certificate of registration, E @ E: E Q Elite agent in 95 stag f_°f§E Purpostfixcept Siafi an . 

agency contract, 

(1_) a student athlete E another person acting E behalf o_f th_e student athlete 
initiates communication with the individual; and 

Q) within seven days after E initial a_ct § E athlete agent, th_e individual submits Q application E registration g an athlete agent state. 
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Subd. CONTRACTS VOID. An agency contract resulting from conduct in 
violation o_f section void, a_n_d tlTe_ athlete agent shall return any consideraticm 
received under the contract. 

Sec. 5. [81A.05] REGISTRATION PROCESS. 
Subdivision 1. REQUIREMENTS. An applicant for registration shall submit an 

application for refistration to the commisfiner in a for1_n prescribed by‘-fie commis: 
sioner. The a-p_plication must—bein the name of and, excepi Eotherwise 
provid’e_cl—ir1 subdivisionTsi:gne_d or—otherwEe—authenticateclby the applicant under 
penalty ofperjury, and state or contain: 

_— 
Q E name g E applicant afli fie address o_f th_e app1icant’s principal place of 

business; 

Q E name 2” E app1icant’s business g employer, applicable; 

Q fly business gr occupation engaged by fie applicant E th_e E years Ext 
preceding the date of submission of the application; 

Q2 formal training g a_r_1 athlete agent; 
practical experience g E athlete agent; and 
educational background relating t_o th_e applicant’s activities as an athlete 

agent; 

£1 E names El addresses of three individuals n_ot related 9 E applicant who 
are willing t_o serve as references; 

(6) the name, sport, and last known team for each individual for whom the 
applicant acted as an athlete agent during t_he §v_e_ years Ext preceding th_e date pf 
submission of Q application; 

(7_) E names E addresses o_f fll persons LireE 
§i_) with respect t_o the athlete agent’s business n_ot a corporation, E 

partners, members, oflicers, managers, associates, _o_r profit-sharers g the business; £1 @ with respect t_o a corporation employing the athlete agent, th_e oflicers, 
directors, fl any shareholder of th_e corporation having E interest 9_f E percent o_r 
greater; 

(8) whether the applicant or any person named under clause (7) has been 
convicted o_f a crime that, committed state, would E a crime involving moral 
turpitude 95 a felony, E12 identify E crime; 
Q whether there lg been E}/_ administrative or judicial determination fiat Ere 

applicant or any person named under clause (7) has made a false, misleading, 
deceptive, Q fraudulent representation; 

(10) any instance which E conduct pf the applicant E E person named 
under clause Q resulted th_e imposition o_f a sanction, suspension, or declaration of 
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ineligibility tg participate a_n interscholastic gr intercollegiate athletic event Q a 
student athlete or educational institution; 

(11) a_n_y sanction, suspension, or disciplinary action taken against E applicant pr 
:_1_n_y person named under clause §7_) arising (_)u_t o_f occupational pr professional conduct; 
and 

(12) whether there E been E denial gr: Q application fol‘, suspension pr 
revocation pg or refusal to renew, th_e registration g licensure pf E applicant g giy 
person named under clause (7) as an athlete agent in any state. 

Subd. 2. RECIPROCAL APPLICATIONS OR CERTIFICATES. An 
viduzdi/he has submitted an application for, and holds a certificate of, registration or 
1icensu?1sEathlete agar? in another stigma submif a copy of theapplication and 
certificate~i—_n—@ o_f submittirfi a_n_ app1i<3ti—on_hr—the formpEsTribe<lTnder subdivision 
_1_. TIE commissioner must accept E app1icati§17id_ gig certificate from th_e other state 
as an application for registration in this state if the application to the other state: 

(_12 yrs submitted th_e other state within months next preceding the 
submission of the application in this state and the applicant certifies that the 
information contained th_e application is current; 

Q2 contains information substantially similar 53 gr more comprehensive thanE 
required an application submitted state; and 

Q_) was signed by tln_e applicant under penalty pf perjury. 
Sec. 6. [81A.06] ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION. 
Subdivision AUTHORITY. Except as otherwise provided subdivision _% gig 

commissioner must issue a certificate of registration to Q individual who complies 
with section 81A.05, subdivision 3, gfwhose application l_i§ been aEEaa:ed under 
section 81A.05, subdivision a 

Subd. REFUSAL. Q E commissioner may refuse t_o issue a certificate pf 
registration tlg commissioner determines that th_e applicant has engaged conduct 
that has a significant adverse efiect Q the applicant’s fitness tc_> ac_t § an athlete agent. 
In making E determination, t_h_e_ commissioner may consider whether t_h_e applicant 
has: 

L12 been convicted Q 3 crime that, committed state, would If a crime 
involving moral turpitude o_r a felony; » 

§_2_)_ 
made 

_a 
materially false, misleading, deceptive, or fraudulent representation 

the application or as an athlete agent; ‘ 

Q2 engaged conduct t_h_at would disqualify gig applicant from serving a 
fiduciary capacity; 

Q engaged conduct prohibited by section 81A.14; 

(5_) E E registration or licensure as Q athlete agent suspended, revoked, Q 
denied _o_r been refused renewal 9_f registration g licensure as Q athlete agent any 
state; 
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Q engaged conduct tlg consequence o_f which was that _a sanction, suspension, 
or declaration g ineligibility to participate Q interscholastic Q‘ intercollegiate 
athletic event Ls imposed Q a student athlete _or educational institution; E‘ 

Q) engaged conduct mat significantly adversely reflects on E app1icant’s 
credibility, honesty, o_r integrity. 

Q I_n making a determination under paragraph Q fie commissioner shall 
consider: 

(1) how recently the conduct occurred; 

(_22 92 nature g th_e conduct £1 th_e context which occurred; £1 
Q E other relevant conduct o_f th_e applicant. 
Subd. 3. RENEWALS. An athlete agent may apply to renew a registration by 

sub1nfii11—g 51 application for r_enewal in a formfisciibedby the comnussioner. TE 
application f_or renewal miéf be signecrby the applicant uncgr Enalty of perjuryE 
must contaifiurrent information Q a_l1—rnaEers required Q originafregistration-7 

Subd. 4. RECIPROCA-L RENEWALS. An individual who has submitted an 
applificm Tor renewal of registration or licc”-:—nsure in anofié Etc, in lieu of 
submitting afipplication for renewal in the_form prescribed under subdivisi-on§,_mzE 
_fi_le a copy—3f the applicafim for rerE\?1_1 and a valid certificate of r,egistrat§)n_o—r 
licen_suE_frcFn We other state.—The commi§)rIer must accept the_ application £6} 
renewal from thce—other state as an—a-pplication for renewarin this stafiegif the applicatio_n 
t_°.th_e 

0thTstT°«=—__._"-‘"____—#__ 
(_l) wag submitted E other state within months next preceding E filing 

_tl3's state @ th_e applicant certifies tlle information contained E application f_or 
renewal current; 

(2) contains information substantially similar t_o or more comprehensive than IZEE 
required ap application E renewal submitted state; £1 

(_3) E signed E: applicant under penalty 25 perjury. 
Subd. TERM. 5 certificate g registration E z_1 renewal 9_f a registration valid 

for tw_o years. 

Sec. 7. [81A.07] SUSPENSION, REVOCATION, OR REFUSAL TO RE- 
NEW REGISTRATION. 

Subdivision 1. AUTHORITY. The commissioner may suspend, revoke, or refuse 
to renew a registration for conduct thafivould have justified‘ denial of registration under 
Ection 8IA.06, subdix/i—sion 3 

_ "T T 
Subd. 2. NOTICE AND HEARING REQUIREMENTS. The commissioner 

may deny, suspend, revoke, or refuse to renew a certificate of registyion or licensure E Lier chapter — — _ -T - 
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Sec. 8. [8lA.08] TEMPORARY REGISTRATION. 
The commissioner may issue a temporary certificate o_f registration while Q 

app1i_c_a—ti‘on fg registraticfi renewal of registration pending. 

Sec. 9. [81A.09] REGISTRATION AND RENEWAL FEES. 
An application f_or registration must be accompanied b_y a $500 IE lg 

application E renewal of registration must IE accompanied b_y a $400 _fei 
Sec. 10. [81A.10] FORM OF CONTRACT. 
Subdivision REQUIRED AUTHENTICATION. 1: agency contract must be 

i_13 a_ record, signed or otherwise authenticated by E parties. 
Subd. CONTENTS. Q agency contract must state gr contain: 
(1) the amount and method of calculating the consideration to be paid by the 

studentfamete for sen/Tes to be pE>vided by theathlete agent unde—r—th§ <5-rIt‘ra*cIfi 
any other considgration the—a‘th-l—ete agent 1125 regeived grViI1‘r_e7:$e?o1n any 9E 
scarce _f_or entering into E contract or £o_r_providing t1;e Ea/ices; ——_— 
Q the name o_f _a_n_y person not listed the application for registration g renewal g registration who be compensated because me student athlete signed the agency 

contract; 

(_3_) z_1 description o_f aI1_y expenses E E student athlete agrees t_o reimburse; 
Q a description of tl_1_e_ services t_o be provided to _tI1_e_. student athlete; 

Q th_e duration of th_e contract;E 
(6) the date of execution. 

Subd. NOTICE. 15l_n agency contract must contain, close proximity t_o the 
signature o_f th_e student athlete, it conspicuous notice boldface type capital letters 
stating: 

WARNING T9 STUDENT ATHLETE 
E YOU SIGN THIS CONTRACT: Q YOU MAY LOSE YOUR ELIGIBILITY T9 COMPETE [E A STUDENT ATHLETE Ii YOUR SPORT; Q E YOU HAVE A_N ATHLETIC DIRECTOR, WITHIN 2 HOURS AFTER ENTERING INTO THIS CONTRACT, BOTH YOU AND YOUR ATHLETE AGENT 

MUST NOTIFY YOUR ATHLETIC DIRECTOR; AND 
_@ YOU MAY CANCEL THIS CONTRACT WITHIN E DAYS AFTER 

SIGNING CANCELLATION 95 THIS CONTRACT MAY NOT REINSTATE YOUR ELIGIBILITY. 
Subd. VOIDABILITY. IE agency contract that does not conform tg 

section voidable b_y th_e student athlete. I_f a student athlete voids E agency contract, 
th_e student athlete E required t_o p_ay E consideration under the contract E t_o 
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return any consideration received from the athlete agent to induce me student athlete 
to enter into the contract. 

Subd. RECORD TO STUDENT ATHLETE. TIE athlete agent shall _.gi£ a 
record of the signed or otherwise authenticated agency contract t_o Q student athlete 
at the tin1e_of exectition. 

Sec. 11. [81A.11] NOTICE TO EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION. 
Subdivision 1. BY ATHLETE AGENT. Within 72 hours after entering into an 

agency contract or_before the next scheduled athletic evgntfihifihe student?1let_e 
may participate,—whicheve_r—<3cc—I:1Fs first, the athlete agent flst give Etice in a record fin existence of the contract to the_a~th_Ie.tic director? l-Zfid?ll0I'laI instit_ution at 
W151 the studefi adilete is en?oI1ed or at which @_a—t_h—lete agent lg reasonab1—e 
groundsT_o believe tfi studgnt athlete ifiegds t_o enroll. 

Subd. 2. BY STUDENT ATHLETE. Within 72 hours after entering into an 
agency cont_ract or before the next athletic event in_vvhTlithmudent athleFmE 
participate, whiclgver occurriifihe student athlet; must inffin the athletic dire$ 
of the educational institution afiiflifi the student athlete is enrollec—1That he or she has 
aiteged into an agency contradt. The cdrnmissioner has nc)_enforcem<EaEht)_1i't—y—wTh 
respect E vi_olation o_f subfiiision Q a studefiafiete. —‘ 

Sec. 12. [81A.12] STUDENT ATHLETE’S RIGHT TO CANCEL. 
Subdivision GENERALLY. A student athlete E cancel E agency contract 

b_y giving notice o_f E cancellation t_o E athlete agent a record within E days after E 9%: ism 
Subd. NONWAIVABILITY. A student athlete E n_ot waive th_e right t_o 

cancel an agency contract. 

Subd. 3. EFFECT. If a student athlete cancels an agency contract, the student 
athlete?-na required to_pay any consideration under. the contract or to_r_e_tum any 
consider_atfi received finfiheghlete agent to induce tlfittudent athEte_to enter i? Q contract. ‘I. _ -_ _ “- 

Sec. 13. [8lA.13] REQUIRED RECORDS. 
Subdivision RETENTION. g athlete agent must retain Ere following records 

for a period of five years: 

Q _tl§ name an_<i address o_f each individual represented Q th_e athlete agent; 
(2) any agency contract entered into by the athlete agent; and 

Q E direct costs incurred b_y th_e athlete agent E recruitment o_r solicitation 
of a student athlete to enter into an agency contract. 

Subd. INSPECTION RIGHTS. Records required by subdivision 1 ‘to be 
retained are open to inspection by the commissioner during rfimal business hours. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut:

Copyright © 2002 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



597 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2002 Ch. 332 

Sec. 14. [81A.14] PROHIBITED CONDUCT. 
Subdivision CONDUCT INTENDED TO INDUCE A STUDENT ATH- 

LETE TO ENTER INTO AN AGENCY CONTRACT. Afl athlete agent, [lg 
intent t_o induce a student athlete t_o enter i_nQ Q agency contract, may neg 

(1) give any materially false _o_r misleading information E make at materially false 
promise gr representation; 

Q furnish anything o_f value t_o a student athlete before t_h_e student athlete enters 
into the agency contract; or 

(3) furnish anything of value to an_y individual _ot_l_1e_r_ than me student athlete or 
another _r_egistered athlete agent. 

Subd. OTHER INTENTIONAL CONDUCT. An athlete agent E 5)} 
intentionally: 

(_1_) initiate contact _a 
student athlete unless registered under sections 81A.O1 

to 81A.2l;
‘ 

(2) refuse or fail to retain or permit inspection of the records required to be 
retained lg section 81A.13;

V 

£1 @ t_o register when required by section 8lA.O4; 
(4) provide materially false or misleading information in an application for 

registration or renewal of registration; 

Q predate g postdate Q agency contract; or 
(_62 El t_o notify a student athlete before tfi student athlete signs Q otherwise 

authenticates an agency contract E _a particular sport tlLt ge signing _or authentication 
may make th_e student athlete ineligible t_o participate § z_1 student athlete flat sport. 

Subd. MISCONDUCT OF ATHLETE AGENTS. £3 athlete agent mustE 
violate section 325E.33. 

Sec. 15. [81A.15] CRIMINAL PENALTIES. 
A_r_i athlete agent _w_h_o_ violates section 81A.14 guilty of 2_1 gross misdemeanor. 

Sec. 16. [81A.16] CIVIL REMEDIES. 
Subdivision PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION BY EDUCATIONAL INSTI- 

TUTION. An educational institution lags _a o_f action against an athlete agent or 
a former student athlete for damages caused b_y a violation of saztions film 5 
§lA.21. In an action undefihis section, the court may award_costs and reasonabfi 
attorney’:@ 

—__ — - 
Subd. 2. DAMAGES. Damages of an educational institution under subdivision 1 

include losses and expenses incurred begause, as a result of the conduct of an athlete 
agent or formemudent athlete, the educationaliiistitutiorrwginjured by_a7/iolation 
of secdons 81A.O1 to 81A.21 E was penalized, disqua1iEd, or sufiended from 
participation in athlefis by a natibnfisociation for the promoticm and regulation of 
athletics, lg Er: athletic caiference, or lg reasonalfi Qfdmposed digplinary actifi 
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taken to mitigate sanctions likely t_o E imposed by suchlan organization. 
Subd. 3. ACCRUAL OF ACTION. A right of action under this section does not 

accrue-1£_the educational institution di_s'<:b\/ers—,_ or by thTe§<e?se of reafiafi 
diligence worm discovered, the violation by tlg fire? agent or fmmer student 
athlete. 

— _ — _‘ 

Subd. 4. SEVERAL LIABILITY. Any liability of the athlete agent or the former 
student athgte under section sev<Ea_n_d not 

_— 
Subd. OTHER RIGHTS, REMEDIES, OR DEFENSES. Sections 8lA.Ol t_o 

81A.2l Q n_ot restrict rights, remedies, E defenses o_f E person under la_w g equity. 
Sec. 17. [81A.17] ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY. 
The commissioner may assess _a 

civil penalty against an athlete agent n_ot t_o- 

exceed $25,000 E z_1 violation Q sections 81A.O1 t_o 81A.fi, accordance 
chapters If arid 

Sec. 18. [81A.18] UNIFORMITY OF APPLICATION AND CONSTRUC- 
TION. 

I_n applying and construing uniform gt, consideration must E given t_o _tl_1e_ 

need to promote uniformity Q” E 1a_w respect t_o subject matter among states E enact 
Sec. 19. [81A.19] ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES IN GLOBAL AND NA- 

TIONAL COMMERCE ACT. 
Sections 81A.0l to 81A.2l governing the legal effect, validity, or enforceability 

of electronic records oI_signatures, and of conTr2F;formed or perforrged with the use 3 such records or sig—natures are IIHICECI to conform to therequiremen% Eéétfi -10% the Electmnic Signatuig in Global End NationaICb—mmerce Act, Pu_blic Law 
WnFerT)6—229, 114 Stat. 464 (2600), and sfifiersede, modify, and unfiie Electronic 
Signatures Global agd National Commerce 

Sec. 20. [81A.20] SEVERABILITY. 
If any provision of sections 81A.01 to 81A.2l or its application t_o E person pr 

'circu§1s:tEce is held_invalid, the invalfiity does_n3t affect other provisions or 
applications of sections 8lA.O1 t_o 8lA.2l which cin b_e given effect without @ 
invalid provision E" application, El t_o erg th_e provisions g sections 8lA.Ol Q 

Sec. 21. [81A.21] EFFECT ON OTHER LAW. 
. t_o Q no_t tlr1_e applicability o_f section 325E.33. 

Sec. 22. APPROPRIATION. 
is appropriated from the general fund in fiscal year 2003 to the 

commissioner g commerce E‘ purposes g it E general fund base fiscal E 2004 $21,000, 319 fiscal E3 2005 $22,000. 
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Sec. 23. EFFECTIVE DATE. mm 1 £9 E E flwfi IEEPEH 1; 2291 
Presented to the governor April 9, 2002 

Signed by the governor April 10, 2002, 3:10 p.m. 

CHAPTER 333-——H.F.No. 1517 
An act relating to human services; establishing requirements for swimming pools at family 

day care ‘or groupfamily day care homes; making municipalities immune from liability for claims 
based upon :1 providers failure to comply with requirements for swimming pools at family day 
care or group family day care homes; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, sections 144.1222, by 
adding a subdivision; 245/L14, by adding a subdivision; 466.03, subdivision 6d. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 144.1222, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

Subd. POOLS AT FAMILY DAY CARE OR GROUP FAMILY DAY 
CARE HOMES. Notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part 4717.0250, subpart 8, a 
swimming pool that located at a family day care orfiup family day care hcTme 
licensed unEM—i—tmesota Rulesfchapter 9502,—sE not'b7e_(-:bnsidered.a—-public pool, 
and is exempt {rpm tlg requirements f_or 

publi—c._p—o.o_1s_in Minnesota‘ Rules, 151% 
2ifi7.‘o15o to 47173975. If the provider chooses to auow” children cared for at the 
family day care or group fam-i-ly day care home to dse the swimming pool Ecated—at 
th_e home, t_l_1_e_ 

provider must satisfy E requirements section 245A.14, subdivision 
11. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 245A.14, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. SWIMMING POOLS; FAMILY DAY CARE AND GROUP 
FAMILY DAY CARE PROVIDERS. (a) This subdivision governs swimming pools 
located at family day care or group famTy daycare homes licensed under Minnesota 
Rules, chapter 9502. subdivision does n_ot to portable wading pools or 
Whirlpools located a_t family day care prmp family day @ homes 
Minnesota Rules, chapter 950fFb?_a pro_\Ei§t_o [E eligible t_o allow a child cared Er 
at the family day care or group family day care home to use the swimming pool located 

g a correction order or conditional license under section 245A.06 relating t_o th_e 

supervision Q health E safety o_f children during th_e prior E months, 31:1 must 
satisfy @ following requirements: 

(_1_)_ notify t_h_e_ county agency before initial 1_1_s_e of me swimming pool £1 annually, 
thereafter; 
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